### NOTICE ORDINANCE NO. 20-02 Township of Neptune County of Monmouth

NOTICE is hereby given that at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune on the 10th day of February, 2020, the following Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading.

Said Township Committee will meet on Monday, the 24th day of February, 2020, at the Neptune Municipal Complex, Township Committee Meeting Room – 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, 25 Neptune Blvd. Neptune, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. to further consider this ordinance for final passage and to give all interested persons an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. Copies of the full text of the ordinance published herewith are available for inspection by the members of the general public who shall request same at the office of the Township Clerk located at the above address. The ordinance is also posted on the Township web site at www.neptunetownship.org.

#### ORDINANCE NO. 20-02

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER II OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY AMENDING THE FEE FOR THE SUMMER RECREATION PROGRAM

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune that the Code of the Township of Neptune is hereby amended as follows:

#### SECTION 1

Volume I, Chapter II, Section 2-13.4 – Recreation Program Fees - is hereby amended by adding the following:

Activity

Fee

Summer Recreation Program

\$350.00 for first child \$315.00 for each sibling in the same family Half-Price Scholarship Program as administered by Recreation Department

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall take effect upon publication in accordance with law.

Richard J. Cuttrell, Municipal Clerk

> NOTICE ORDINANCE NO. 20-03 Township of Neptune County of Monmouth

NOTICE is hereby given that at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the

Township of Neptune on the 10th day of February, 2020, the following Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading.

Said Township Committee will meet on Monday, the 24th day of February, 2020, at the Neptune Municipal Complex, Township Committee Meeting Room –  $2^{nd}$  Floor, 25 Neptune Blvd. Neptune, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. to further consider this ordinance for final passage and to give all interested persons an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. Copies of the full text of the ordinance published herewith are available for inspection by the members of the general public who shall request same at the office of the Township Clerk located at the above address. The ordinance is also posted on the Township web site at www.neptunetownship.org.

#### ORDINANCE NO. 20-03

#### AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING TRANSFER AND ACCEPTANCE OF TITLE TO BLOCK 605, LOT 45; 1614 WEST LAKE AVENUE, NEPTUNE TOWNSHIP TO THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE

WHEREAS, by Resolution of Authorization approved by the Township Committee on January 27, 2020, the Township of Neptune was authorized to enter into a Contract of Sale with Jenna A. Crawford-Hundley; Alexis Crawford; Alwyn Crawford and Winifred Crawford for the purchase of property located at 1614 West Lake Avenue (Block 605, Lot 45) in the Township of Neptune, in consideration for \$185,000.00, with the intent of redeveloping the aforesaid property along with other properties in the West Lake Area; and

WHEREAS, it was the intent of the Resolution of January 27, 2020, that the parties enter into the aforesaid Contract of Sale, subject the procurement of an appropriate Title Search and Title Policy providing for the transfer of clear title, the procurement of a survey of the subject property and the inspection of the property to the satisfaction of the Township, and a determination by the Township through all means available that clear title can be transferred without disabling encumbrances.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune, County of Monmouth and the State of New Jersey that pursuant to State Statute allowing municipalities to accept and purchase property, the Township hereby authorizes the transfer and acceptance of the Deed to 1614 West Lake Avenue (Block 605, Lot 45), Neptune Township, New Jersey, subject to a determination through a Title Search and Title Policy of clear title, no disabling encumbrances as a result of a survey obtained of the property and inspections of the property, that clear and unencumbered property and title can be transferred to the Township of Neptune, as set forth above.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that the Township Attorney is hereby authorized to prepare or review a Deed of Transfer on behalf of the Township, obtain its execution and record the same in the Clerk's Office of Monmouth County, and that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the Contract of Sale and all other necessary documents of transfer, subject to all conditions and contingencies aforesaid.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that this Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its final passage and publication as required by law.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that all Ordinances or parts of Ordinances which are inconsistent herewith are repealed, but only to the extent of such inconsistency.

Richard J. Cuttrell, Municipal Clerk

### NOTICE ORDINANCE NO. 20-04 Township of Neptune County of Monmouth

NOTICE is hereby given that at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune on the 10th day of February, 2020, the following Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading.

Said Township Committee will meet on Monday, the 24th day of February, 2020, at the Neptune Municipal Complex, Township Committee Meeting Room – 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, 25 Neptune Blvd. Neptune, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. to further consider this ordinance for final passage and to give all interested persons an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. Copies of the full text of the ordinance published herewith are available for inspection by the members of the general public who shall request same at the office of the Township Clerk located at the above address. The ordinance is also posted on the Township web site at www.neptunetownship.org.

#### ORDINANCE NO. 02-04

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER VII OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY CONVERTING AN EXISTING HANDICAPPED PARKING ZONE TO A RESIDENT ONLY HANDICAPPED PARKING ZONE ON CENTRAL AVENUE AND REMOVING A HANDICAPPED PARKING ZONE ON CLARK AVENUE

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune that the Code of the Township of Neptune is hereby amended as follows:

#### SECTION 1

Volume I, Chapter VII, Section 7-21.7 – Resident Handicapped On-Street Parking, is hereby amended by adding the following:

Name of Street	No. of Spaces	Location
Central Avenue	1	East side of Central Avenue beginning 25 feet north of the northeast intersection of Central Avenue and Olin Street

# **SECTION 2**

Volume I, Chapter VII, Section 7-21.1 – Handicapped Parking on Street, is hereby amended by *removing* the following:

Name of Street	No. of Spaces	Location
Clark Avenue	1	South side of Clark Avenue 100 feet east of the intersection of Clark Avenue and Benson Avenue
Central Avenue	1	Location as described in Section 1
SECTION 3		

This ordinance shall take effect upon publication in accordance with law.

Richard J. Cuttrell, Municipal Clerk